FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT mmmon
- OF THE UNITED STATES = -
WASHINGTON p.C. 20579

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF

CAROLINE CHANCELLOR | - Claim No.CU -5974
OTTO SEDLACEK S
' HENRY SEDLACEK | N R ‘. -

THOMAS L. HENDERSON . - [ Decision No.CU Y495

Under the Intemational Clmms Settlement )
Act of 1949, as amended L

Represented by Cia. Azucarera Vert1entes=Camaguey de Ctba

Counsel for Cia, Azucarera Vertlentes Camaguey de Cubav.aA
Shapiro, Fried and Weil *
By Herbert: S, .Shaplro, Esqr

PROPOSED DECISION ..

Birda H. Smida, who owned a.stoch 1nterest 1nvthe C].ao Azucarera
Vert1entes=Camaguey de Cuba, asserted a c*alm under Trtle V.of the
Internatlonal Clalms Settlement Act of 1949 as.e* nded agalnst the'
Government of Cuba because of 1ts natronallzatlon ﬂf Sald Company,
Hav1ng died subsequent to filing and her 1nterests-hav1ng passed to ‘
the aboveunamed claimants, they are. substﬂtu ed as‘clalmants hereln

In our decision entitled the C1a1m of Ruth Anna Haskew (C’aln

No. CU 0849 which we 1ncorporate hereln by reference), we ‘held that :
the propertles owned by the Company were natlonalrzed or: otherw1se:
taken by the Government of Cuba on. August 6 1960 and that thlS'type
of clalm is compensable to an Amerlcan nat10na1 under the facts and
condltlons set forth thereln We reed not agaln detaw! bere'the,
reasons or the method uced in determlnlng the value‘per share er
$46.3946, | | - “

On the ba31s of ev1dence in the recerd in the 1rstant_easeg‘the
Commission f1nds that claimants and tbelr predeces Or,in,intetéSt'

come within the terms of the Haskew de01810n, that Birda'HQ Smida-wag.



an American national at the requisite times; that she had been the
owner of 100 shares of stock in the Cia. Azucarera Verfientes=
Camaguey de Cuba since prior to August 6, 1960; that she suffered

a loss in the amount of $4,639.46 within the meaning of Title V of

the Act; and that the claimants succeeded to this loss in the follow-

ing amounts-:

CAROLINE CHANCELLOR $ 1,531.02
OTTO SEDLACEK 1,531,02
HENRY SEDLACEK 1,531.02
THOMAS L. HENDERSON 46.40

$ 4,639.46
Further, the Commission finds that the amount of loss sustained
shall be increased by interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum
from August 6, 1960, the date of loss, to the date on which provi-

sions are made for the settlement thereof (See Haskew, supra.)

CERTIFICATION OF L0OSS

The Commission certifies that CAROLINE CHANCELLOR suffered a loss,
as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of
Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amendeds.
in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-one Dollars and Two
Cents ($1,531.02) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from August &,
1960 to the date of settlement;

The Commission certifies that OTTO SEDLACEK suffered a loss; as a
result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of Title V
of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended, in thke
amcunt of One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-one Dollars ard Two Cents
($1,531.02) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from August 69 1960
to the date of settlement;

The Commission certifies that HENRY SEDLACEK suffered a loss, as

a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the scope of

Title V of the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended,

C0-5974



-3
in the amount. of One Thousand Five Hundred Thirty=-one Dollars and Two
Cents {$1,531.02) with interest thereon at 6% per annum from August 6,
1960 to the date of settlement; and |
The Commission certifies that THOMAS I,, HENDERSON suffered a loés9
as a result of actions of the Government of Cuba, within the sceope of
Title V 6f the International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amended,

in the amount of Forty-six Dollars and Forty Cents ($46.40) with interest

thereon at 67 per annum from August 6, 1960 to the date of settlement.

Dated at Washingtony, D. C.,
and entered as the Proposed
Decision of the Commission

12 FEB 1970

T

Theodore Jaffe, Commissioner

Sidney Freidberg, Commissioner

NOTICE TO TREASURY: The above-referenced securities may rct have been
submitted to the Commission or if submitted, may have been returned;
accordingly, no payment shculd be made urntil claimants establich
ratention of the securities or tke lcss here certified.

The statute does not provide for the payment of claims against the
Government of Cuba. Provision is only made for the determination by -the
Commission of the validity and amounts of such claims. Section 501 of
the statute specifically precludes any authorization for appropriations
for payment of these claims. The Commission is required to certify its
findings to the Secretary of State for possible use in future negotiations
with the Government of Cuba. ‘ ’

NOTICE: Pursuant to the Regulations of the Commission, if no objections

are filed within 15 days after service or receipt of notice of this Pro-

‘pased Declsion, the decision will be entered as the Final Decision of

the Commission upon the expiration of 30 days after such service or re-

ceipt of notice, unless the Commission otherwise orders. (FCSC Reg.,

45 C.F.R. 531.5(e) and (8); as amended, 32 Fed. Reg. 412-13 (1967).)
CU=5974

'



